

No. 23-4169

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

JESSICA BATES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DIRECTOR FARIBORZ PAKSERESHT, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Case No. 2:23-cv-00474-AN Honorable Adrienne Nelson Presiding

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

ABIGAIL E. SMITH
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut St.
Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19106
abby.smith@thefire.org

RONALD G. LONDON*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE
Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003
ronnie.london@thefire.org

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	IV
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Oregon Rule Is Unconstitutional Because It Discriminates Against Disfavored Viewpoints.....	6
A. The Oregon Rule violates precedent that holds compelled speech particularly offends the First Amendment.	6
B. The Oregon Rule discriminates against disfavored views on gender.	11
C. Viewpoint discrimination is unconstitutional, regardless of strict scrutiny.....	13
II. Even If Strict Scrutiny Applies, The Oregon Rule is Unconstitutional.....	15
A. The interest in child welfare does not automatically satisfy strict scrutiny.	15
B. The Oregon Rule is not the least restrictive means to achieve the welfare of LGBT children and youth.....	18
III. Foster Parent Speech Is Not Professional Speech.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bates v. Pakseresht</i> , No. 2:23-CV-00474-AN, 2023 WL 7546002 (D. Or. Nov. 14, 2023).....	6, 16
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , No. 23-50668 (5 th Cir. Sept. 20, 2023).....	2
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	5, 13, 15, 17
<i>Cf. Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	9
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	11
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	5, 17
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	8, 9, 14
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	12, 13
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	7, 10
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	12, 14

<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	5, 16
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 447 (2010)	21
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	14
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	5, 21, 22
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , No. 22-CV-08861-BLF, 2023 WL 6135551 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2023).....	2, 18
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , No. 23-2969 (9th Cir. Oct. 23, 2023)	2, 18
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 22-555 (Dec. 6, 2023).....	1
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 22-277 (Dec. 6, 2023).....	1
<i>Novoa v. Diaz</i> , 641 F.Supp.3d 1218 (N.D. Fla. 2022)	3
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn.</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	21
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Olentangy Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 23-3630 (6th Cir. Oct. 10, 2023)	3
<i>PEN Am. Ctr., Inc. v. Escambia Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 3:23CV10385-TKW-ZCB, 2024 WL 133213 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2024).....	2

<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	21
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47, (2006)	10
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	9
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552.....	21
<i>TGP Comms., LLC v. Sellers</i> , No. 22-16826 (9 th Cir. Dec. 16, 2022).....	1
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4 th 1055 (9 th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	15, 18, 19
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	7, 8, 10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	16
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	7, 10, 14

Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Supreme Ct. of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) 10, 21

STATUTES

OR. REV. STAT. § 418.201 18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)..... 22

FIRE, *FAQ: Libraries, bookstores, and free speech* 2

Terr, Aaron, *America's public libraries must not take up arms in the
culture war*, FIRE (June 30, 2023) 2

RULES

OAR § 413-200-0308(2)(k) *passim*
